

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $1743^{\rm rd}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON NOVEMBER 7, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON, FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON, JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-235**

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING GRATITUDE TO THE HEKINAN LIONS CLUB OF AICHIKEN, JAPAN FOR THE DONATION OF A 3-CLASSROOM BUILDING AT BARANGAY ATIPULUAN, BAGO CITY.

**WHEREAS,** there is a dire and urgent need for more classrooms in the newly-opened extension school at Barangay Atipuluan, Bago City;

**WHEREAS**, the Hekinan Lions Club of Aichiken, Japan has generously responded to the need for classrooms at Barangay Atipuluan by donating a 3-classroom building, which significantly completed the requirement for more classrooms;

**WHEREAS**, the City of Bago and its people through the Sangguniang Panlungsod (City Council) are very grateful for the generous donation that make learning more conducive to students in this school.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVED,** as it is hereby resolved, to express gratitude to the Hekinan Lions Club of Aichiken, Japan for the donation of a 3-classroom building at Barangay Atipuluan, Bago City.

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

LINDA R. ARELLANO

Records Officer III / City Secretary-Designate